
 

 

 
 
Councillor Conduct Committee  Contact: Penelope Williams  

Secretary 
Wednesday, 2 December 2015 at 6.30 pm  Direct : 020-8379- 4098 
Room 3, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, 
EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 4098 
  
 E-mail: Penelope.Williams@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
Councillors: Claire Stewart (Chair), Elaine Hayward (Vice-Chair), Donald McGowan 
and Joanne Laban 
 
Independent Persons:  Christine Chamberlain and Sarah Jewell  
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 
 Any member who wishes to appoint a substitute for this meeting must notify 

the Monitoring Officer in writing, before the beginning of the meeting, of the 
intended substitution.  
 
Any notifications received will be reported at the meeting.  
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or 

non-pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda.   
 

4. DISPENSATION FORM  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To consider a new form for recording dispensations.   

 
5. MEMBERS INFORMATION SECURITY POLICY  (Pages 5 - 24) 
 
 To review the draft updated Members Information Security Policy.   

 
6. PLANNING AND LICENSING CODES OF CONDUCT  (Pages 25 - 42) 
 
 To receive reports updating members on the proposed changes to the 

licensing and planning codes of conduct. 
 
Planning code “to follow”.   
 

7. REVIEW OF MEMBER EXPENSES  (Pages 43 - 50) 
 
 To receive a report reviewing councillor expenses.   



 

 

 
8. UPDATE ON COUNCILLOR COMPLAINTS   
 
 To receive an update from the Monitoring Officer on any complaints received 

and currently being considered.   
 

9. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2015  (Pages 51 - 54) 
 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 

2015.   
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  (Pages 55 - 56) 
 
 To note the work programme for 2015/16 and to agree any changes.   

 
11. DATES OF FUTURE MEE
[...]
tic Services 

 





 

 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015/2016 - REPORT NO. 130 
 

MEETING TITLE AND DATE   
Council Conduct Committee 
2/12/15 
 

Agenda - Part: 1 Item: 6 

Subject: Review of the Code of 
Conduct for Licensing and 
Gambling Committee 
 
Wards: All 

REPORT OF: Ian Davis  Key Decision No:  N/A 

Director of Regeneration and 
Environment 
 

 
Cabinet Member consulted: 
n/a 

Contact officer and telephone number: 
Esther Hughes- Team Leader 
Consumer Protection   
02083798524 
Esther.hughes@enfield.gov.uk 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
At the meeting of the Councillor Conduct Committee on the 17th 
September 2015 it was recommended that the current Planning and 
Licensing Committee Code of Conduct be reviewed. 
 
The two parts of the code have been reviewed respectively by: 
 

i) Esther Hughes – Team Leader Consumer Protection  
 

ii) Andy Higham – Head of Development Environment 
 
 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1    The Councillor Conduct Committee agrees to recommend to Council 

the proposed changes to the Licensing Code as set out in the 
appendices attached to the report.  Appendix A tracks the changes 
made.  Appendix B is a copy of the revised code.   

 
 

 
 
 



 

 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
 At the meeting of the Councillor Conduct Committee on the 17th 

September 2015 it was recommended that the current Planning and 
Licensing Committee Code of Conduct be reviewed and updated where 
necessary. 

 
The Licensing Code was last updated on the 23/1/08. The Planning Code 
was last reviewed on the following dates; 12/11/08, 02/03/11, 11/06/14. 

 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
 Keep the existing code. 
 
5. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Much of the content of the document was repetitious and contained in the main 
Council Code of Conduct.  

 
6. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE, RESOURCES AND 

CUSTOMER SERVICES AND OTHER DEPARTMENTS 
 
6.1 Financial Implications  

 
None  

 
6.2 Legal Implications  
 
 Legal have been consulted on the revised document and are satisfied with the 

content. 
 
6.3 Property Implications  

 
None 

 
7. KEY RISKS  

 
Document out of date. 

 
8. IMPACT ON COUNCIL PRIORITIES  
 

8.1 Fairness for All  
Councillors must abide by the Code to ensure that all parties attending 
Licensing Committee are treated fairly and equally.  

 
8.2 Growth and Sustainability 



 

 

The Code must be adhered to ensuring that business can grow and this is 
sustained. 

 
8.3 Strong Communities   

Residents must have confidence that the Committee are following the 
code and applying fairly to all parties. 

 
9. EQUALITIES IMPACT IMPLICATIONS  
 

Not applicable  
 
10. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS  

 
Not applicable 

 
11. PUBLIC HEALTH IMPLICATIONS  

 
Not applicable 

. 
Background Papers 
 
None  





 

Updated 23/1/08; revised 2/12/15 
 

 

Chapter XXX5.3 – Licensing and Gambling Code of Conduct 

 
(Updated:  Council 23/1/08) 

 
 
THE LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD  
LICENSING & GAMBLING CODE OF CONDUCT FOR COUNCILLORSCODE OF 
CONDUCT 
 
 
1. DEFINITIONS 
 
1.1 “Licensing Committee” (‘the Committee) refers to the Committee established in 

accordance with Section 6 of the Licensing Act 2003 and consists of at least ten, 
but not more than fifteen, Members of the London Borough of Enfield (‘the 
Council’) as Licensing Authority. 
 

1.2 “Licensing Sub-Committee” (‘the Sub-Committee’) refers to not lessno more than 
three Members of the Committee meeting as its Sub-Committee. The Sub-
Committee is responsible for hearing applications made under the Licensing Act 
2003 and the Gambling Act 2005.  
 

1.3 Sub Committee meetings in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 matters will 
comply at all times with The Licensing Act 20013 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
Sub-Committee meetings in relation to Gambling Act 2005 matters will comply 
with The Gambling Act 2005 (Proceedings of Licensing Committees and Sub-
committees) (Premises Licences and Provisional Statements) (England and
[...]
 officers prior to 
the formal publication of the minutes and subsequently.  

 
 
11.9. APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY 
 
11.19.1 Where the Local Authority applies for a premises licence under the Licensing 

Act 2003 for open spaces or buildings which it owns, or where there is a variation 
application or review in respect of such open spaces or buildings, the Sub-
Committee must hear and determine this application / review in exactly the same 
manner as other applications / reviews. The Sub-Committee must give no regard 
to the interests of the Council itself, aside from receiving relevant representations 
on this issue. 

 
11.29.2 A dispensation to hear such applications will not usually be necessary, as a 

Member will not have ana personal and prejudicial interest solely through being a 
Councillor. 

 
11.39.3 Members who are part of the authority’s decisions to apply for the licence, or 

who express a view in respect of such an application, should not also be part of 
the Sub-Committee. 

 
11.4 Members of the Sub-Committee must be aware of any potential appearance of 

bias and must endeavour to avoid giving any potential appearance of bias even 
though none exists. 

 
 
12.10. SITE VISITS 
 
12.1 Site visits are generally unnecessary and can risk putting the Members and the 

Licensing Unit at risk of accusations of potential bias. 
10.1  



Updated 23/1/08; revised 2/12/15 
 

Appendix B Revised Code  
 
Chapter XXX – Licensing and Gambling Code of Conduct 
 
THE LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD  
LICENSING & GAMBLING CODE OF CONDUCT FOR COUNCILLORS 
 
 
1. DEFINITIONS 
 
1.1 “Licensing Committee” (‘the Committee) refers to the Committee established in 

accordance with Section 6 of the Licensing Act 2003 and consists of at least ten, 
but not more than fifteen, Members of the London Borough of Enfield (‘the 
Council’) as Licensing Authority. 
 

1.2 “Licensing Sub-Committee” (‘the Sub-Committee’) refers to not less than three 
Members of the Committee meeting as its Sub-Committee. The Sub-Committee 
is responsible for hearing applications made under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the Gambling Act 2005.  
 

1.3 Sub Committee meetings in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 matters will 
comply at all times with The Licensing Act 20013 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
Sub-Committee meetings in relation to Gambling Act 2005 matters will comply 
with The Gambling Act 2005 (Proceedings of Licensing Committees and Sub-
committees) (Premises Licences and Provisional Statements) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2007 (“the Proceedings Regulations”). 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This code relates to the conduct of all Members in respect of both licensing and 

gambling, including Members of the Committee and any Sub-Committees 
appointed. 
 

2.2 The proceedings of the Licensing Committee are quasi judicial and the rules of 
natural justice apply. This imposes a higher set of standards on those Councillors 
who are involved in the decision making process. Failure to abide by these 
standards may render the Council or individual Councillors open to challenge 
through the Monitoring Officer and may be referred to the Councillor Conduct 
Committee.  

 
2.3 This code provides a set of guidelines for Councillors on the standards which 

apply to the Licensing Committee. It is part of the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct and must be read in conjunction with this document.   

 

http://www.enfield.gov.uk/info/200068/councillors_elections_and_decisions/3025/councillor_conduct
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/info/200068/councillors_elections_and_decisions/3025/councillor_conduct


Updated 23/1/08; revised 2/12/15 
 

 
3. BEFORE THE HEARING 
 
3.1 TRAINING OF COUNCILLORS  
 

The Council will arrange training on the work of the Licensing Committee for all 
Councillors who sit on the Committee; (i) before participating in a meeting of the 
Committee and (ii) annually while they remain a member of the Committee. For a 
Member who has
[...]
n, should not also be part of the 
Sub-Committee. 

 
10. SITE VISITS 
 
10.1 Site visits are generally unnecessary and can risk putting the Members and the 

Licensing Unit at risk of accusations of potential bias. 





 MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015/2016 – REPORT NO.  128  
 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday 2 December 2015 

REPORT OF: 

Director of Finance, Resources and 
Customer Services 

Contact Officers: 

Peter Stanyon, Head of Democratic and 
Registration Services 

020 8379 8580 
peter.stanyon@enfield.gov.uk 

Agenda – Part 1 Item: 5 

Subject: 

Members’ Expenses 

Wards: 

All 

Key Decision No: 

Not applicable 

Cabinet Member consulted: 

Not applicable 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. Consideration of members’ expenses is included on the Committee’s work 
programme for 2015/2016.   

1.2. This report outlines expenses paid to Members in pursuance of their duties 
and provides some comparator information. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That the Committee notes the information provided and considers whether any 
resultant actions are required. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1. Members will be aware that the members’ allowances scheme, which forms 
part 6 of the constitution, governs the amounts each councillor is entitled to 
receive in performance of their duties. 

3.2. The basic allowance in Enfield is £10,570 per annum.   

3.2.1. In addition, “members are entitled to receive travelling and 
subsistence allowances where such expenditure is necessarily 
incurred outside of the Borough of Enfield for the purpose of attending, 
as the Council's nominated representative, a meeting of any of the 
bodies or organisations to which the Council nominates 
representatives and attending a conference or other meeting … as the 
Council's representative.” 



3.3. The council is required to publish details of the total sums paid to members in 
each municipal year, including expenses.  These details are published on the 
council’s website but the full schedules for the 20
[...]
. Legal implications 

6.2.1.  

6.3. Property implications 

6.3.1. None identified. 

7. KEY RISKS 

7.1. None identified 

8. IMPACT ON COUNCIL PRIORITIES 

8.1. The report’s contents meet the Council priorities of Fairness for All, Growth 
and Sustainability and Strong Communities.  

9. EQUALITIES IMPACT IMPLICATIONS 

9.1. No equalities impact assessment has been undertaken and is not necessary. 



10. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

10.1. None identified. 

11. HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1. None identified. 

12. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 

12.1. None identified. 

13. PUBLIC HEALTH IMPLICATIONS 

13.1. None identified 

Background papers 

None 

 









 



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 17.9.2015 

 

- 98 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Claire Stewart, Elaine Hayward, Donald McGowan and 

Joanne Laban, Christine Chamberlain(Independent Person) 
and Sarah Jewell (Independent Person)  

 
OFFICERS: Asmat Hussain (Assistant Director Legal), Jill Bayley 

(Principal Lawyer - Safeguarding), Esther Hughes (Team 
Leader Consumer Protection) and Sean Newton (Planning 
Officer) Penelope Williams (Secretary) 

  
143   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  There were no apologies.   
 
144   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
145   
PLANNING AND LICENSING CODES OF CONDUCT  
 
The Committee received copies of the existing planning and licensing codes 
of practice taken from the Council’s Constitution.   
 
1. Licensing and Gambling Code of Conduct  
 
Esther Hughes, Team Leader Consumer Protection, advised the committee, 
highlighting the following:   
 

 The Licensing and Gambling Code was last been revised in 2008, and 
so was due a refresh. 
 

 A Training session had been organised for all members of the 
Licensing Committee on 14 October 2015.  During this session the 
members would be given the opportunity to review to code. 

 

 There were some areas of duplication and overlap that could be 
removed.  Rules on the declaration of gifts and hospitality for example 
were already covered in the Councillors Code of Conduct.   

 
AGREED that officers would take carry out a review of the current code in 
consultation with Licensing Committee members and bring a revised copy 
back to December’s meeting.     
 



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 17.9.2015 

 

- 99 - 

2. Planning Committee Code of Practice  
 
Sean Newton, Principal Planning Officer, advised the committee highlighting 
the following: 
 

 The existing code was quite long and could be streamlined.   
 

 Officers would review and suggest changes. 
 

 All new members of the planning committee received training before 
taking up their positions. 

 

 Other sessions were frequently organised, before Planning Committee 
meetings, to brief members on particular issues.   

 

 The Planning Advisory Service had recently carried out a review of 
planning committee processes and had suggested changes which had 
been adopted.   The number of members had been reduced from 15 to 
12 as it was thought that this smaller number could achieve a similar 
outcome.  Members also now sat alphabetically to help avoid 
perceptions of bias.   

 
2.2 Questions/Comments  
 
2.2.1 It was felt that regular refresher sessions should be organised for 

members who had been on the committee for several years, to ensure 
that they were kept up to date with changes.   
 

2.2.2 Briefing sessions are held on particular issues as necessary.   
 

2.2.3 The Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration and Business 
Development was invited, but not required, to attend planning 
committee meetings.   
 

AGREED that the code and guidance would be revised and brought back to 
the committee in December.   
 
146   
DISCLOSURE AND BARRING SERVICE (DBS) CHECKS  
 
The Committee received a report o
[...]
 requirement that checks are carried out 
every 4 years, usually after the local council elections.   
 

 
3. That the policy be referred for comment to the Member and Democratic 

Services Group.     
 
147   
COUNCILLOR TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT 2015/16  
 



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 17.9.2015 

 

- 101 - 

The Committee received a report updating members on the member 
development programme for 2015/16. 
 
NOTED  
 
1. The request for party whips to encourage their members to attend the 

training. 
 

2. Officers would be contacted to ensure that all training available to 
members was included on the list.   
 

AGREED to note progress on the programme.   
 
148   
UPDATE ON COUNCILLOR COMPLAINTS  
 
Asmat Hussain, Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that she had 
received one complaint since the last meeting.  Christine Chamberlain, 
Independent Person, had been consulted.  The complaint had been dealt with 
informally and an apology received and accepted.   
 
149   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JULY 2015  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2015 were received and agreed 
as a correct record.   
 
150   
WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 
The Committee received and noted the work programme for 2015/16. 
 
It was also noted that the review of the protocol for Member Officer Relations 
would be considered at the 24 March 2016 meeting.   
 
151   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED the dates agreed for future meetings of the Committee:   
 

 Wednesday 2 December 2015 

 Thursday 24 March 2016 
 
 
 
 
 



Councillor Conduct Committee – 2 December 2015  
  

Revised 17 November 2015  
 

Councillor Conduct Committee: Work Programme 2015/16 

 

ITEM Lead/ Support 
Officer 

 
16 July 2015 

 
17 September 

2015 

 
2 December 

2015 

 
24 March 

2016 

Annual Report Asmat 
Hussain/Penelope 

Williams  

  
 

 To agree 
Annual Report 

2015/16 

Work Programme 2015/16  Asmat Hussain/ 
Penelope Williams  

To Agree the 
Outline Work 

Programme for 
2015/16  

Work 
Programme 
Monitoring 

Work 
Programme 
Monitoring  

Work Programme  
Monitoring 

Review of Code of Conduct 
and Complaints Processes  

Asmat Hussain   
 

 Review 

Update on Complaints 
Received 

Asmat Hussain Update Update  Update  Update  

Independent Persons 
Training 

Independent 
Persons  

   Report on training 
Received 

Complaints – Review of 
complaints received in 

2015/16  

Asmat Hussain      

Member Training  Claire Johnson  Update    

Media Relations for 
Councillors  

David Greely Report     

Gifts and Hospitality  Asmat Hussain Report     

Internet and Email Usage 
Policy for Councillors   

Mohi Nowaz Report   Update   

Review of Planning and 
Licensing Committees Code 

of Practice 

Esther Hughes 
Andy Higham  

 Report Update   

Regular update on Standards 
Matters – bringing members 
attention to recent standards 
news items for information.  

Asmat Hussain If required  If required  If required  If required  

Review of Protocol for 
Member Officer Relations 

    Report  

Review of Member’s 
Expenses 

Peter Stanyon    Report   

Dispensations   Update   Revised form  




	Agenda
	4 Dispensation Form
	5 Members Information Security Policy
	6 Planning and Licensing Codes of Conduct
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7 Review of Member Expenses
	9 Minutes of meeting held on 17 September 2015
	10 Work Programme 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 2.12.2015 

 

- 245 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2015 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Claire Stewart, Elaine Hayward, Donald McGowan and 

Joanne Laban, Christine Chamberlain (Independent Person) 
and Sarah Jewell (Independent Person)  

 
OFFICERS: 

 
Asmat Hussain (Assistant Director Legal and Governance), 
Ellie Green (Trading Standards) and Andy Higham (Head of 
Development Management) Penelope Williams (Secretary) 

  
  
 
306   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies for lateness were 
received from Councillor McGowan and Christine Chamberlain.   
 
307   
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members.   
 
308   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
309   
CHANGE IN THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
Members agreed to change the order in which items were considered on the 
agenda.  Item 6 was taken before item 4.  The minutes reflect the order of the 
original agenda.   
 
310   
DISPENSATION FORM  
 
The Committee received a draft form for the recording of dispensations.   
 
NOTED  
 
1. The adoption of the form for recording dispensations would formalise 

the process and enable a more uniformed approach to be taken. 
 

2. Dispensations are reported to the committee annually. 
 



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 2.12.2015 

 

- 246 - 

3. Four years is the maximum period for a dispensation to remain in 
place. 
 

4. Space for a reference number would be included to the form. 
 

5. The form will be added to the Members Portal.   
 

AGREED that the form with the above amendment would be used for 
recording all dispensations in future.   
 
311   
MEMBERS INFORMATION SECURITY POLICY  
 
This item was postponed for discussion at the next meeting.   
 
312   
PLANNING AND LICENSING CODES OF CONDUCT  
 
The Committee received reports on the Planning and Licensing Codes of 
Conduct.   
 
NOTED 
 
1. Ellie Green, Principal Trading Standards Officer, reported that the 

Licensing and Gambling Code of Conduct had been revised, looking at 
the Councillors’ main Code of Conduct and Planning Code, removing 
duplication, and using Plain English.   
 

2. Andy Higham, Head of Development Management, reported that he 
had streamlined the Planning Code of Practice in a similar way.   
 

3. The possibility of merging both codes had been considered but it had 
been decided that it would be better to keep them separate to avoid 
confusion about the different roles.  Although there were some 
similarities most of the information within each code was only relevant 
to that area.     
 

4. All new members of the planning committee receive training when 
taking up their new positions.  Other regular sessions were held 
throughout the year.  A record was kept.  Information about the training 
available including a yearly schedule could be included within the 
Planning Code of Practice.  Sessions open to all members could also 
be held.   
 

5. Further refinements would be made taking account of the comments 
made at the meeting.  The revised codes would be circulated to 
committee members for further comment before being sent for 
consideration at the Member and Democratic Services Group.     

 



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 2.12.2015 

 

- 247 - 

AGREED to note the proposed changes to the Planning Code of Practice and 
the Licensing Code of Conduct.   
 
313   
REVIEW OF MEMBER EXPENSES  
 
The Committee received a report on members expenses outlining the 
expenses paid to members in pursuance of their duties and provides some 
comparator information.   
 
NOTED 
 
1. The information on expenses listed in the appendices covers the 

financial, rather than the municipal year. 
 
2. Enfield has a similar level of expenses to comparator authorities. 
 
3. Expenses information in the report is already in the public domain.   

 
4. More details were requested on Councillor Goddard’s 2013/14 

expenses. 
 

AGREED to note the information in the report.   
 
314   
UPDATE ON COUNCILLOR COMPLAINTS  
 
Asmat Hussain, Monitoring Officer updated the committee on the complaints 
currently under consideration.   
 

 Two complaints had been received which had both been discussed 
with Christine Chamberlain, Independent Person.    
 

 Both had been accepted as valid complaints and were being referred 
for independent investigation.   
 

 If a committee hearing is required to consider the complaints, a date 
will be found towards the end of January 2016.   

 
315   
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2015  
 
The minutes of the meeting were received and agreed as a correct record.   
 
316   
WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 
The Committee received and noted the updated work programme.   
 
317   



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 2.12.2015 

 

- 248 - 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Committee noted the date agreed for the next meeting:  
 

 Thursday 24 March 2015.   
 
 
 
 


